Ch 25 – Torque Settings 

These Torque settings below have been collected and agreed on by a number of respected Norton Dominator engine restorers. Some of these settings will be at odds with those recommended in maintenance manuals but we would suggest that the experience of the contributors is worth heeding. In most cases the recommendations match those found in the Likes of Garratt and Haynes manuals. The significant exceptions being those of studs that are set into Aluminium which are prone to stripping their threads. In most of these cases a slightly lower torque value has been suggested.

Description 






Torque Setting 

Alternator mounting stud nuts 



15lbs.ft 

Big end conrod nuts


- 500 & 600cc

15lbs.ft






- 650 & 750cc

25lbs.ft

Cam chain tensioner nuts 




15lbs.ft 

Camshaft nut 






50lbs.ft 

Carburettor stud nut & screws 



  8lbs.ft (more than this causes distortion)

Centre stand nuts ? 





20lbs.ft 

Chainguard nut 





  8lbs.ft 

Clutch-to-Gear Box mainshaft nut 



70lbs.ft 

Coil mounting bracket bolts 




  8lbs/ft 

Connecting rod nuts - 500/600cc 



15lbs.ft 

- 650/750cc 



25lbs.ft 

Crankshaft flywheel nuts 




25lbs.ft 

Crankshaft oil worm nut (left-hand thread) 


25lbs.ft 

Crankshaft Drive side nut 




70lbs.ft 

Cylinder base nuts (3/8") 




25lbs.ft 

Cylinder base nuts (5/16") 




20lbs.ft 

Cylinder head nuts & bolts (3/8") 



30lbs.ft 

Cylinder head nuts (5/16") 




20lbs.ft 

Cylinder through sleeve & rear nut 



25lbs.ft 3/8 BSC studs into alloy (strips easily) 

Control lever handlebar mounting screws 


12lbs.ft 

Drum brake cam fixing nut 




30lbs.ft 

Engine front plate nut 





25lbs.ft 

Engine mounting bolts various 
- 1/4” 


15lbs.ft ` 

- 5/16” 

20lbs.ft 

- 3/8” 


25lbs.ft 

Engine steady centre stud nut




25lbs.ft 3/8 BSC nut to stud= 25lbs spanner on stud 

Engine steady to head screw 




12lbs.ft 

Exhaust Rose Nut 





50lbs.ft 

Featherbed frame rear crossbar stud nuts 


30lbs.ft 

Footpeg nut 






30lbs.ft 

Footrest mounting bolt ? 




15lbs.ft 7/16 stud with 2 steel nuts. Spacer a must. 

Footrest mounting flange nut 




  8lbs.ft 

Fork damper tube anchor bolt ? 



10lbs.ft for alloy damper greater for steel damper 

Fork stanchion top chrome nuts 



30lbs.ft 

Fork column domed top nut 




30lbs.ft 

Front brake lever pivot bolt nut 



  2lbs.ft 

Front mudguard stay bolt 




10lbs.ft 

Front spindle pinch bolt nut 




10lbs.ft 

Front wheel spindle nut 




60lbs.ft 

Fuel tank underside bolts 




12lbs.ft 

Gearbox inner cover nuts 




12lbs.ft 

Gearbox sprocket nut (Left-hand Thread) 


80lbs.ft 

